## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1978/52—Application for Exclusion from Determination Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that an application for exclusion from determined rates of duty by the Minister of Customs on goods as follows has been declined:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Application Advertised		
			Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.	
46342	90.28.001	Seafarer Mk III depth sounder  Note: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 90.28.009 or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff Reference 10.2	1978/7	4, 26 January 1978, p.166	

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of March 1978.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1978/54—Applications for Variation of Approvals

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for variation of current approvals of the Minister of Customs as follows:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part	List	Effective	
			Normal	Other Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
	39.01.022	CURRENT APPROVAL: Silicones REQUESTED APPROVAL:	Free				1/7/74	30/9/79
47458	39.01.022	Silicones, excluding silicone anti-foam emulsions and mould release emulsions CURRENT APPROVAL:		·				
	73.40.449	Rigging screws	Free	Free	10.2	152	1/4/76	30/6/80
47510	73.40.449	Rigging screws other than those of bronze and stainless steel						
	73.40.451	CURRENT APPROVAL: Fittings for ships, boats, and other vessels, as may be approved by the Minister:	Free	Aul Free		219	1/7/74	
		Approved:  Boom straps, highfield levers, hoist yokes, mast bands, mast hounds, spinnaker pole ends, spreader sockets, stay adjusters, and tiller extensions of stainless steel						
47509	73.40.451	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Fittings for ships, boats and other vessels, as may be approved by the Minister:						
		Approved:  Boom straps, highfield levers, hoist yokes, mast bands, mast hounds, spinnaker pole ends, spreader sockets, stay adjusters other than those of bronze and stainless steel, and tiller extensions of stainless steel			3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4			
	76.04.009	CURRENT APPROVAL: Aluminium foil, of a thickness (excluding any backing) not exceeding 0.20 mm (0.0078 in.)	Free	Free	10.8	67	1/7/74	30/9/7
44549	76.04.009	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Aluminium foil, of a thickness (excluding any backing) not exceeding 0.20 mm (0.0078 in.) other than foil with a self-adhesive coating						
	76.04.019	CURRENT APPROVAL: Aluminium foil, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making control panels for radio, stereo, television receivers, and other electrical household appliances	Free	Free	10.2	223	1/5/77	30/6/8
44549	76.04.019	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Aluminium foil excluding types with a self-adhesive coating, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making control panels for radio, stereo, television receivers, and other electrical household appliances						
	76.04.019	CURRENT APPROVAL: Silver aluminium foil of a thickness (excluding any backing) not exceeding 0.20 mm (0.0078 in.)	Free	Free	10.8	166	1/8/76	30/9/7
44549	76.04.019	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Silver aluminium foil of a thickness (excluding any backing) not exceeding 0.20 mm (0.0078 in.) other than foil with a self-adhesive coating						

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 13 April 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;

(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.
Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of March 1978.